

No. 23-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN M. CALK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL H. SCHOEMAN
DARREN A. LAVERNE
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
AVERY D. MEDJUCK
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
1140 Avenue of the Americas
17th Floor
New York, New York 10036
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. District Court Proceedings	9
C. Second Circuit Decision.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS WHETHER INTANGIBLES WITHOUT OBJECTIVE VALUE CAN BE “THINGS OF VALUE” WORTH OVER \$1,000 UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 215	14
A. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation Of “Anything Of Value” Conflicts With The Statutory Text And Raises Serious Due Process Concerns.....	15
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates A Circuit Split.....	21
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS WHETHER CONDUCT THAT ENTAILS NO BREACH OF DUTY CAN BE “CORRUPT” UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 215	26
A. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation Of § 215’s “Corruptly” Is Standardless And Raises Serious Due Process Concerns.....	26
B. The Question Is Important And Squarely Presented	33
III. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THE PETITION PENDING THE OUTCOMES IN <i>FISCHER</i> AND <i>SNYDER</i>	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adcock v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	16
<i>Chappell v. United States</i> , 270 F.2d 274 (9th Cir. 1959)	24
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023)	1
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	16
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	18
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , No. 23-5572 (U.S. Dec. 13, 2023)	35
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019)	15, 17
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Union, Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality Resources, LLC</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	19, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	1
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	2, 16
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	3, 18, 27, 32
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023)	1
<i>Ratlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	18
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	22
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	18, 19, 27
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , No. 23-108 (U.S. Dec. 13, 2023)	35
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	31
<i>United States v. Buendia</i> , 907 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2018)	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Condon</i> , 170 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 183 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	3, 28, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979).....	17, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	20
<i>United States v. Jumper</i> , 838 F.2d 755 (5th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Ogle</i> , 613 F.2d 233 (10th Cir. 1979)	31
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	27, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1985)	28, 31
<i>United States v. Tobias</i> , 836 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1988)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 705 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1983).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	1, 16, 32
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 201	17, 23
18 U.S.C. § 215 1–6, 8–11, 13–21, 24, 26, 30–33, 35	
18 U.S.C. § 641	17, 24
18 U.S.C. § 666	35
18 U.S.C. § 1503	31
18 U.S.C. § 1505	27
18 U.S.C. § 1512	28, 32, 35
26 U.S.C. § 7212	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
29 U.S.C. § 186	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
<i>Bank Bribery: Hearings on H.R. 2617, H.R. 2839, & H.R. 3511 Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice of the House Committee on the Judiciary,</i> 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 61 (1985)	23, 24, 29
Eric J. Tamashasky, <i>The Lewis Carroll Offense: The Ever-Changing Meaning of “Corruptly” Within the Federal Criminal Law,</i> 31 J. Legis. 129 (2004).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 99-335 (1985)	23, 29, 30, 32
